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 National Wildfire Coordinating Group 
 National Interagency Fire Center 
 3833 S Development Avenue 
 Boise, Idaho 83705-5354 
  
 
 MEMORDANDUM 
 
 
Reference: NWCG#012-2012 
 
To: NWCG Committee Chairs 

Geographic Area Coordinating Group (GACG) Chairs 
National IC/AC Council Chair 

 
From: NWCG Chair   
 
Date: August 9, 2012 
 
Subject:          NWCG Unit Identifier  
 
The NWCG Unit Identifier (Unit ID) was established as a data element that uniquely identifies 
an organizational unit that may receive or send resources in support of a wildland fire incident.  
The National Wildfire Coordinating Group (NWCG) Executive Board decided at their June 2012 
Meeting to expand the scope of NWCG Unit Identifiers to support wildland fire and other all-
hazard response actions.  A Unit ID Task Team is being formed under the Executive Board to 
develop business rules and recommend a management structure necessary to support this 
expanded scope.  The Task Team will also review existing business rules and may recommend 
modifications. 
 
The intent of this memorandum is to inform you of the Executive Board’s decision and to remind 
you of the roles and responsibilities of the NWCG subgroups related to NWCG Unit Identifiers. 
 
NWCG Unit Identifiers are assigned and managed under the authority of NWCG through the 
NWCG Unit Identifier Change Management Board (CMB).  The CMB is chartered under the 
NWCG Information Technology Committee (ITC) and is the governing body for NWCG Unit 
Identifier implementation.  The CMB is comprised of members from the participating NWCG 
agencies, as well as the dispatch community.  Wildland Fire Management Information (WFMI) 
is the system of record (SOR) for NWCG Unit Identifiers.  Unit identifiers which do not exist in 
the SOR are not to be utilized in external applications. 
 
Attached is a diagram of the NWCG Unit Identifier creation and maintenance process, as well as 
a list of key contacts.  The Geographic Area Coordination Center (GACC) Data Custodians are 
the single authorized point of contact within their Geographic Area for assignment and 
maintenance of NWCG Unit Identifiers and attribute information.  GACC Data Custodians 

https://www.nifc.blm.gov/unit_id/2011_UNIT_ID_System_User_Guide.pdf
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submit proposed changes to the National Interagency Coordination Center (NICC) Data 
Custodian for review.  The NWCG Unit Identifier CMB has final approval authority.  The data is 
continually updated and published monthly as NWCG publication PMS 931.   
 
The NWCG Unit Identifier CMB has responsibility for NWCG Unit Identifiers including the 
data standard and business rules.  The CMB is the authoritative source of information concerning 
Unit Identifiers and attribute information utilization. 
 
Contact: 
Please direct any questions to Paul Schlobohm, NWCG Equipment and Technology Branch 
Coordinator, at (208) 387-5269.  
 
Attachment A:  NWCG Unit Identifier Process (diagram) 
Attachment B:  NWCG Unit Identifier Contact List 
     (CMB Roster, and National and Geographic Area Data Custodians) 
 
 
cc: NWCG Executive Board 
 Program Management Unit (PMU) 
 Budget Advisory Unit (BAU) Chair 
 Roy Johnson, OWF Deputy Director 
 Rod Bloms, OWF Program Analyst 
 Brit Rosso, LLC Center Manager 

https://www.nifc.blm.gov/unit_id/Publish.html
http://www.nwcg.gov/pms/stds/unit_id/cover.htm


NWCG Unit Identifier Process

NWCG Unit ID CMB
The NWCG Unit ID CMB reviews 
and gives final approval for Unit 
IDs and attribute information before 
new, edit and deletions are published.  
Maintains change request log for Unit 
ID platform.  Completes procedure and 
User’s guide documents.  Is the data
steward for Unit ID data standard.

GACC Data Custodians
GACC Data Custodians explain 
data standard, business rules and 
procedure for Unit Level NWCG 
Unit ID requests.  If the request 
conforms to data standard and 
business rules the GACC Data 
Custodian assigns a Unit ID and 
inputs attribute information 
into electronic database.

Unit Level
Unit Level submits request for 
new, edit or delete NWCG Unit IDs 
(or updates to attribute information)
to the GACC Data Custodian for 
the GACC they are located within.

National Data Custodian
National Data Custodian ensures 
consistency among GACC Data 
custodians by reviewing and 
validating NWCG Unit ID 
submissions.  Forwards recommended 
changes to the NWCG Unit ID 
CMB for approval. Publishes approved 
Unit IDs monthly.
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NWCG Unit Identifier Contact List 

 

           8/13/2012 

NWCG Unit Identifier Change Management Board Members 

Name Function Phone Email 

Bill Yohn Chair – National Park Service 208-387-5212 Bill_Yohn@nps.gov 
Rick Squires  National Data Custodian 208-387-5400 rsquires@blm.gov 
John Barborinas Bureau of Indian Affairs 970-903-3499 John.Barborinas@bia.gov 
Jeri Billiard US Forest Service 208-387-5748 jbilliard@fs.fed.us 
Andrea Olson US Fish and Wildlife Service 208-387-5597 Andrea_Olson@fws.gov 
Pat O’Bannon State and Local 530-224-2441 Pat.Obannon@calema.ca.gov 
Cindy Schafer Bureau of Land Management 208-387-5482 cschafer@blm.gov 
Jon Skeels Advisor from ROSS 303-236-0630 jskeels@fs.fed.us 
 

NWCG Unit Identifier National Data Custodian 

Name Function Phone Email 

Rick Squires  National Data Custodian 208-387-5400 rsquires@blm.gov 
 

NWCG Unit Identifier Geographic Area Coordination Center Data Custodians 

Name Function Phone Email 

Lauren Hickey AK GACC 907-356-5680 lchickey@blm.gov 
Laurie Forni NO GACC 530-226-2800 lforni@fs.fed.us 
Beth Mason SO GACC 909-276-6721 bmason02@fs.fed.us 
Nancy Ellsworth WB GACC 775-861-6455 nellswor@nv.blm.gov 
Gina Dingman EB GACC 801-531-5320 gdingman@blm.gov 
Judy Heintz NR GACC 406-329-4880 jheintz@fs.fed.us 
Rob Juhola RM GACC 303-445-4304 rjuhola@blm.gov 
Pat Boucher SA GACC 678-320-3003 pat_boucher@fws.gov 
Kathi May NW GACC 503-808-2724 ksmay@fs.fed.us 
James Silverstone EA GACC 414-944-3811 James.silverstone@bia.gov 
Brendan Neylon EA GACC 414-944-3811 bpneylon@fs.fed.us 
Frank Bedonie SW GACC 505-842-3473 fbedonie@fs.fed.us 
Kenan Jaycox SW GACC 505-842-3473 kjaycox@fs.fed.us 
 

mailto:gdingman@blm.gov



